SECOND SUPPLEMENT TO THE GIBRALTAR GAZETTE No. 3415 of 29 June, 2004

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 50 OF 2004

IMPORTS AND EXPORTS ORDINANCE 1986

IMPORT DUTY (INTEGRATED TARIFF) REGULATIONS 2003

IMPORT DUTY (INTEGRATED TARIFF) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2004

In exercise of the powers conferred on him by sections 45 and 129 of the Imports and Exports Ordinance 1986 the Governor has made the following Regulations:

Citation and commencement.

1.(1) These Regulations may be cited as the Import Duty (Integrated Tariff) (Amendment) Regulations 2004.

(2) These Regulations shall come into force on 30 June 2004.

Amendments to the Integrated Tariff.

2.(1) The Integrated Tariff as set out in Schedule 2 of the principal Regulations is amended in accordance with the provisions of this regulation.

(2) Chapter 22 of the Integrated Tariff is amended in product code 22.08 by inserting the value "5%" directly underneath "50ppl" and "33ppl" where they appear in column 4.

- (3) Chapter 24 of the Integrated Tariff is amended-
 - (a) in product code 2402.10.01-
 - (i) the corresponding entry in column 2, "2.No.", is deleted;
 - (ii) in column 4, the value "5%" is inserted directly underneath the sum "£3.25";

- (b) in product code 2402.10.02, in column 4, the value "5%" is inserted directly underneath the sum "£3.25";
- (c) in product code 2402.20.00, in column 4, for the sum "£2.20" there is substituted "£2.90".
- (d) in product codes, 2403.10.01 to 2403.10.07, 2403.91.00, 2403.99.10 and 2403.99.02, in column 4, the value "5%" is inserted directly underneath the corresponding sum "£3.25" where it appears in respect of each product code.
- (4) Chapter 27 is amended as follows-
 - (a) in product code 2710.00.02, the corresponding entry in column 4 of "12.3ppl" is substituted by "14ppl";
 - (b) the entry for product code 2710.00.04 is amended as follows-
 - (i) the product name is amended by inserting the word "automotive" prior to the words "Gas oil";
 - (ii) the existing entry in column 4 is substituted with the sum "5.5ppl".

(5) Chapter 84 is amended in product code 84.71, and in product code 8473.30.00 by substituting for the word "free" in column 4, in all instances where that word appears, the value "6%".

Dated the 29th day of June, 2004.

By Command,

D G BLUNT,

Deputy Governor.